products to ensure the compliance with anti-money laundry regulations.

6. Legal Risk Related to Operations

Legal risks are those risks that may arise directly or indirectly from one or more of events
stated in the Operations Risks Definition (human resources, internal operations, systems and
external events), or from the Bank’s non-compliance with the laws and regulations which
may incur fines or financial liabilities. Legal risks may arise also from judicial procedures
raised by third parties against the Bank. Insufficient documents, absence of legal capacity,
and invalidity or unenforceability of contracts resulting from improper documentation are
deemed as causes of legal risks.

The Legal Division assumes the responsibility for these risks through verifying all contracts
and documents related to the Bank’s transactions in addition to the legal follow-up on the
debtors of the Bank in coordination with the Risk Management Division, and the follow-up
on the lawsuits to which the Bank is a party.

123122

Notes to the Financial Statements

(51/ A) Credit Risk

1) Credit risk exposure (After Impairment Provision and before collateral and Other
Risk Reducers):

2014

Joint
JD

Self financed
JD

Total
JD

Balances with Central Banks - 130,063,341 130,063,341

Balances at banks and financial institutions - 3,198,303 3,198,303

International Wakala investments 16,147,487 - 16,147,487

Deferred sales receivables and other receivables

Retail 196,204,958 3,907,030 200,111,988

Real estate financing 40,446,895 - 40,446,895

Corporate 199,612,098 64,600 199,676,698

Public and governmental sectors 18,412,500 - 18,412,500

Unconverted loans

Retail - 102,741 102,741

Corporate - 21,304 21,304

Local Wakala investment

Corporate - - -

Public and governmental sector 8,142 - 8,142

Sukuk

Financial assets at fair value through unrestricted
investments accounts 2,872,372 - 2,872,372

Other assets - 187,056 187,056

Total 473,704,452 137,544,375 611,248,827

Off statement of financial position items:

Letters of guarantees - 5,006,452 5,006,452

Letters of credits - 8,536,778 8,536,778

Acceptances - 199,476 199,476

Unutilized limits 45,471,422 - 45,471,422

Total 519,175,874 151,287,081 670,462,955

Annual Report 2014

125124

2013

Joint
JD

Self financed
JD

Total
JD

Balances with Central Banks - 106,519,082 106,519,082

Balances at banks and financial institutions - 3,862,588 3,862,588

International Wakala investments - - -

Deferred sales receivables and other receivables

Retail 139,189,611 4,256,591 143,446,202

Real estate financing 37,902,119 - 37,902,119

Corporate 177,484,691 14,664 177,499,355

Public and governmental sectors 21,336,480 - 21,336,480

Unconverted loans

Retail - 98,425 98,425

Corporate - 85,358 85,358

Local Wakala investment

Corporate - - -

Public and governmental sector 8,142 - 8,142

Sukuk

Financial assets at fair value through unrestricted
investments accounts - - -

Other assets - 1,410,106 1,410,106

Total 375,921,043 116,246,814 492,167,857

Off statement of financial position items:

Letters of guarantees - 4,630,439 4,630,439

Letters of credits - 11,387,133 11,387,133

Acceptances - 5,202,647 5,202,647

Unutilized limits 47,503,800 - 47,503,800

Total 423,424,843 137,467,033 560,891,876

125124

Notes to the Financial Statements

2)
 C

la
ss

ifi
ca

ti
on

s
of

 th
e

de
fe

rr
ed

 s
al

es
 re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
an

d
ot

he
r r

ec
ei

va
bl

es
, b

as
ed

 o
n

th
e

le
ve

l o
f r

is
ks

 a
cc

or
di

ng
 to

 C
en

tr
al

 B
an

k
of

 J
or

da
n

re
gu

la
ti

on
s:

Cr
ed

it
ex

po
su

re
s

ar
e

cl
as

si
fie

d
by

 th
e

le
ve

l o
f r

is
ks

 a
cc

or
di

ng
 to

 th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
e:

20
14

Jo
in

t
Se

lf
fin

an
ce

d

Re
ta

il
JD

Re
al

-e
st

at
e

fin
an

ci
ng

JD
Co

rp
or

at
e

JD

Pu
bl

ic
 a

nd

go
ve

rn
m

en